



**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**FILED**

07-12-10  
04:59 PM

Joint Application of Sierra Pacific Power  
Company (U903E) and California Pacific  
Electric Company, LLC for Transfer of  
Control and Additional Requests Relating to  
Proposed Transaction.

Application 09-10-028  
(Filed October 16, 2009)

Joint Application of Sierra Pacific Power  
Company (U903E) and California Pacific  
Electric Company, LLC for Authority to Enter  
Into Two Agreements.

Application 10-04-032  
(Filed April 30, 2010)

**OPENING BRIEF OF SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY (U903E) AND  
CALIFORNIA PACIFIC ELECTRIC COMPANY, LLC**

Christopher A. Hilten  
Associate General Counsel  
Sierra Pacific Power Company  
6100 Neil Road  
Reno, NV 89511  
Tel. (775) 834-5696  
Fax. (775) 834-4811  
Email: [chilen@NVEnergy.com](mailto:chilen@NVEnergy.com)

Steven F. Greenwald  
Mark J. Fumia  
Vidhya Prabhakaran  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
Suite 800  
505 Montgomery Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111-6533  
Tel. (415) 276-6500  
Fax. (415) 276-6599  
Email: [stevegreenwald@dwt.com](mailto:stevegreenwald@dwt.com)

Attorneys for California Pacific Electric  
Company, LLC

July 12, 2010

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u><b>Page</b></u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY/BACKGROUND .....	1
A. All Parties and Constituencies Other Than DRA Urge Approval of the Proposed Transaction .....	1
B. Overview of Response to DRA’s Opposition to the Proposed Transaction.....	2
C. Resolution of Concerns Raised by Local Interests .....	5
1. TDPUD Settlement .....	5
2. PSREC Settlement .....	6
D. Update Letters.....	6
E. Preparation of DRA Report and Evidentiary Hearings.....	7
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
A. “No Harm to Ratepayers” is the Applicable § 854(a) Standard of Review .....	8
B. Section 854(d) Is Not Applicable .....	11
IV. JOINT APPLICANTS AND REASONS FOR THE TRANSACTION .....	12
A. Sierra Pacific Power Company .....	12
1. Sierra’s Reasons For Selling the California Utility .....	13
2. Sierra’s Sale Process Identified the Most Qualified Purchaser for the California Utility.....	15
a. Bidding Process .....	15
b. Negotiation of Purchase Agreement and Operating Agreements .....	16

c.	The Solicitation Process Enabled Sierra to Select a Highly Qualified Purchaser for the California Utility .....	16
B.	California Pacific Electric Company, LLC.....	17
C.	Algonquin Power & Utilities Corp. ....	18
D.	Emera Incorporated.....	19
E.	CalPeco’s Reasons for Pursuing the Transaction .....	21
F.	Regulatory Commitments .....	21
G.	DRA’s Challenges to Algonquin’s Qualifications and Emera’s Commitment Are Unsupported and Provide No Valid Basis for this Commission to Reject the Proposed Transaction.....	23
1.	Algonquin Has Sufficient Experience and Capability to Operate the California Utility .....	24
2.	Emera Has A Substantial History and Proven Track Record As An Investor for the Long-Term.....	27
V.	THE TRANSFER OF CONTROL IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST .....	29
A.	The Transition from Sierra to CalPeco Will Be Seamless.....	30
1.	DRA’s Speculation of Losses of Economies of Scale are Not Supported .....	31
B.	The Proposed Transaction Will Maintain or Improve the Quality and Reliability of Service for Customers.....	33
C.	The Proposed Transaction Will Not Increase Customer Rates or Total Revenues Collected from the Customers of the California Utility .....	36
1.	The Total Revenues to be Paid by the Customers of the California Utility Will Remain at the Same Level After Closing.....	36
2.	The Minor Adjustment to the ECAC Tariff CalPeco Requests is Warranted To Prevent Cost Shifting Among Customers .....	36

3.	CalPeco’s Costs Will Remain Comparable to the Costs Sierra Would Be Expected to Request in the 2010 GRC .....	38
a.	There Is No Potential For Rate Shock at the Next GRC for Ratepayers With CalPeco Any More Than There Would Be With Sierra .....	38
b.	The Transition Services Agreement Facilitates the Seamless Transition and Decreases any Possibility of any Adverse Rate Consequences .....	41
c.	The PSREC Settlement Will Not Increase Rates.....	43
<b>D.</b>	<b>The Proposed Transaction Will Maintain the Financial Condition of the California Utility.....</b>	<b>44</b>
1.	The Ring Fencing Provisions Appropriately “Wall Off” CalPeco from Any Financial Problems of Any Algonquin or Emera Affiliates.....	46
2.	There is No Need to Require that CalPeco’s Parents Provide CalPeco’s Lenders Guarantees on CalPeco’s Debt Financing.....	47
3.	CalPeco Will Have Adequate Funds to Operate; No “First Priority Condition” is Warranted .....	49
<b>E.</b>	<b>The Proposed Transaction Will Maintain or Improve the Quality of Management of the California Utility .....</b>	<b>52</b>
<b>F.</b>	<b>The Proposed Transaction Will Be Fair and Reasonable to the Affected Utility Employees .....</b>	<b>52</b>
<b>G.</b>	<b>The Proposed Transaction Will Not Harm California or Communities Served by the California Utility .....</b>	<b>53</b>
<b>H.</b>	<b>The Proposed Transaction Will Preserve the Jurisdiction of the Commission .....</b>	<b>54</b>
<b>I.</b>	<b>The Proposed Transaction Will Not Harm Competition .....</b>	<b>54</b>
<b>J.</b>	<b>Section 854(d) Alternatives .....</b>	<b>54</b>

VI.	POWER PURCHASE AND OTHER OPERATING AGREEMENTS.....	54
A.	Power Purchase Agreement.....	55
1.	Valmy Power Should Remain Part of Sierra’s Supply Portfolio to Serve Certain Customers .....	55
B.	Transition Services Agreement.....	59
C.	Emergency Backup Services Agreement.....	59
D.	Distribution Capacity Agreement and Borderline Customer Agreement.....	60
1.	Distribution Capacity Agreement.....	60
2.	Borderline Customer Agreement.....	61
E.	Interconnection Agreement and System Coordination Agreement.....	62
1.	Interconnection Agreement.....	62
2.	System Coordination Agreement.....	63
F.	Fringe Agreement and Reliability Support Agreement .....	63
G.	CalPeco Request for Commission Assertion of Exclusive Jurisdiction Over the Distribution Capacity Agreement and Reliability Support Agreement .....	64
H.	CalPeco Request to Recover Costs Incurred With Respect to the Operating Agreements .....	64
VII.	ADDITIONAL AUTHORIZATIONS SOUGHT .....	65
A.	Minimum Hold Condition/Internal Transfer Approval .....	65
1.	The Commission Should Not Impose A Minimum Hold Condition on Emera .....	65
2.	The Commission Should Grant the Internal Transfer Approval .....	66
B.	Other Authorizations.....	68

1. Transfer of CPCNs and Termination of Sierra Responsibility to Provide Public Utility Service ..... 68

2. CEQA Review is Unnecessary ..... 69

3. Approval of CalPeco Encumbrances of the Assets of the California Utility Including Accounts Receivable for Purpose of Debt Financing..... 69

**VIII. CONCLUSION ..... 69**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Statutes</b>	
§ 2720.....	9
§ 816.....	70
§ 818.....	70
§ 851.....	70
§15061(b)(3).....	69
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs ¶31,036.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Re Application by Nova Scotia Power Incorporated for approval of certain Revisions to its Rates, Charges and Regulations, 2008 NSUARB 140 (Nov. 5, 2008)</i> .....	20
Rule 13.11.....	1
<b>Commission Decisions</b>	
D.00-06-079.....	9
D.01-06-007.....	52
D.01-09-057.....	9
D.02-11-025.....	29
D.02-12-068.....	<i>passim</i>
D.05-03-010.....	14, 22
D.06-02-033.....	<i>passim</i>
D.07-03-047.....	10
D.07-05-031.....	<i>passim</i>
D.07-05-061.....	46
D.84-07-063.....	48

D.88-01-063 .....	51
D.95-05-021 .....	51
D.96-11-017 .....	51

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Joint Application of Sierra Pacific Power Company (U903E) and California Pacific Electric Company, LLC for Transfer of Control and Additional Requests Relating to Proposed Transaction.

Application 09-10-028  
(Filed October 16, 2009)

Joint Application of Sierra Pacific Power Company (U903E) and California Pacific Electric Company, LLC for Authority to Enter Into Two Agreements.

Application 10-04-032  
(Filed April 30, 2010)
